

## FORM 5

### **QUARTERLY LISTING STATEMENT**

Name of Listed Issuer: AQUARIUS SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES INC. (the "Issuer").

Trading Symbol: ASTI

This Quarterly Listing Statement must be posted on or before the day on which the Issuer's unaudited interim financial statements are to be filed under the *Securities Act*, or, if no interim statements are required to be filed for the quarter, within 60 days of the end of the Issuer's first, second and third fiscal quarters. This statement is not intended to replace the Issuer's obligation to separately report material information forthwith upon the information becoming known to management or to post the forms required by the Exchange Policies. If material information became known and was reported during the preceding quarter to which this statement relates, management is encouraged to also make reference in this statement to the material information, the news release date and the posting date on the Exchange website.

#### **General Instructions**

- (a) Prepare this Quarterly Listing Statement using the format set out below. The sequence of questions must not be altered nor should questions be omitted or left unanswered. The answers to the following items must be in narrative form. When the answer to any item is negative or not applicable to the Issuer, state it in a sentence. The title to each item must precede the answer.
- (b) The term "Issuer" includes the Listed Issuer and any of its subsidiaries.
- (c) Terms used and not defined in this form are defined or interpreted in Policy 1 – Interpretation and General Provisions.

There are three schedules which must be attached to this report as follows:

#### **SCHEDULE A: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**See Unaudited Interim Financial Statements annexed.**

#### **SCHEDULE B: SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION**

The supplementary information set out below must be provided when not included in Schedule A.

## 1. Related party transactions

Provide disclosure of all transactions with a Related Person, including those previously disclosed on Form 10. Include in the disclosure the following information about the transactions with Related Persons:

- (a) A description of the relationship between the transacting parties. Be as precise as possible in this description of the relationship. Terms such as affiliate, associate or related company without further clarifying details are not sufficient.
- (b) A description of the transaction(s), including those for which no amount has been recorded.
- (c) The recorded amount of the transactions classified by financial statement category.
- (d) The amounts due to or from Related Persons and the terms and conditions relating thereto
- (e) Contractual obligations with Related Persons, separate from other contractual obligations.
- (f) Contingencies involving Related Persons, separate from other contingencies.

## 2. Summary of securities issued and options granted during the period.

Provide the following information for the period beginning on the date of the last Listing Statement (Form 2A):

- (a) summary of securities issued during the period,

| Date of Issue | Type of Security (common shares, convertible debentures, etc.) | Type of Issue (private placement, public offering, exercise of warrants, etc.) | Number | Price | Total Proceeds | Type of Consideration (cash, property, etc.) | Describe relationship of Person with Issuer (indicate if Related Person) | Commission Paid |
|---------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|-------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| None          |                                                                |                                                                                |        |       |                |                                              |                                                                          |                 |

- (b) summary of options granted during the period,

| Date | Number | Name of Optionee if Related Person and relationship | Generic description of other Optionees | Exercise Price | Expiry Date | Market Price on date of Grant |
|------|--------|-----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|----------------|-------------|-------------------------------|
| None |        |                                                     |                                        |                |             |                               |

### 3. Summary of securities as at the end of the reporting period.

Provide the following information in tabular format as at the end of the reporting period:

- (a) description of authorized share capital including number of shares for each class, dividend rates on preferred shares and whether or not cumulative, redemption and conversion provisions,

**An unlimited number of special shares, issuable in series; and  
An unlimited number of common shares.**

- (b) number and recorded value for shares issued and outstanding,

**As at June 30, 2026:**

**Issued and outstanding**

**27,599,172 common shares with a recorded value of \$19,953,307**

- (c) description of options, warrants and convertible securities outstanding, including number or amount, exercise or conversion price and expiry date, and any recorded value:

**None**

- (d) number of shares in each class of shares subject to escrow or pooling agreements or any other restriction on transfer.

**None**

### 4. List the names of the directors and officers, with an indication of the position(s) held, as at the date this report is signed and filed.

#### **Directors**

David J. Hennigar, Bedford, Nova Scotia Director, Chairman

Charlotte Janssen, Toronto, Ontario Director

Dr. Stanley Swierzewski III, Holyoke, MA, USA Director

#### **Corporate Officers**

Michael Machika, Fonthill, Ontario, Interim Chief Executive Officer

Lorne S. MacFarlane, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, Chief Financial Officer

Christopher H. Freeman, King City, Ontario, Secretary

## **SCHEDULE C: MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

**See Management's Discussion & Analysis annexed.**

## Certificate Of Compliance

The undersigned hereby certifies that:

1. The undersigned is a director and/or senior officer of the Issuer and has been duly authorized by a resolution of the board of directors of the Issuer to sign this Quarterly Listing Statement.
2. As of the date hereof there is no material information concerning the Issuer which has not been publicly disclosed.
3. The undersigned hereby certifies to the Exchange that the Issuer is in compliance with the requirements of applicable securities legislation (as such term is defined in National Instrument 14-101) and all Exchange Requirements (as defined in CNSX Policy 1).
4. All of the information in this Form 5 Quarterly Listing Statement is true.

Dated August 27, 2026.

Lorne S MacFarlane  
Name of Director or Senior Officer

"Lorne S MacFarlane"  
Signature

CFO  
Official Capacity

|                                            |  |                                   |                        |
|--------------------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|------------------------|
| <b>Issuer Details</b>                      |  | For Quarter Ended                 | Date of Report YY/MM/D |
| Name of Issuer                             |  | June 30, 2026                     | 26/08/27               |
| <b>Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc.</b> |  |                                   |                        |
| Issuer Address                             |  |                                   |                        |
| 89 Scollard Street                         |  |                                   |                        |
| City/Province/Postal Code                  |  | Issuer Fax No.                    | Issuer Telephone No.   |
| Toronto, ON M5R 1G4                        |  | (902) 484-7599                    | (902) 410-9013         |
| Contact Name                               |  | Contact Position                  | Contact Telephone No.  |
| Michael Machika                            |  | Interim CEO                       | (289) 328-0268         |
| Contact Email Address                      |  | Web Site Address                  |                        |
| mike@surgicallasersinc.com                 |  | http://www.surgicallasersinc.com/ |                        |



## CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

For the three months ended June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Corporation discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three-month period ended June 30, 2026.

## **Management's Responsibility for Financial Information**

The Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (the "Financial Statements"), the notes thereto and other financial information contained in the management's discussion and analysis are the responsibility of management of Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc. and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and, where necessary, include amounts which reflect management's best estimates and judgments based on current available information. Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc. maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls in order to provide reasonable assurance that the Corporation's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded, and that financial information is accurate and reliable.

The Board of Directors, through its Audit Committee, is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the Financial Statements and the accompanying management's discussion and analysis.

The Audit Committee reviews the Financial Statements and the management's discussion and analysis of financial results and reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration when approving the Financial Statements for issuance to the shareholders.

*"Michael Machika"*

Michael Machika  
Interim Chief Executive Office

*"Lorne S. MacFarlane"*

Lorne S. MacFarlane  
Chief Financial Officer

August 27, 2026



## CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2026

| <u>Contents</u>                                        | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Consolidated Statements of Financial Position          | 1           |
| Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss | 2           |
| Consolidated Statements of Changes in Deficiency       | 3           |
| Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows                  | 4           |
| Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements             | 5-19        |



**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

|                                                 | As at | 30-Jun-26    | 31-Mar-26    |
|-------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------|--------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                   |       | \$           | \$           |
| <b>Current Assets</b>                           |       |              |              |
| Cash and cash equivalents                       |       | 47,660       | 44,511       |
| Accounts receivable (Note 17)                   |       | 38,823       | 51,177       |
| Prepaid expenses and deposits                   |       | 17,649       | 17,649       |
|                                                 |       | 104,132      | 113,337      |
| <b>Long-term investment</b> (Note 7)            |       | 1,800,001    | 1,800,001    |
|                                                 |       | 1,904,133    | 1,913,338    |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b> |       |              |              |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>                      |       |              |              |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities        |       | 1,406,456    | 1,393,301    |
| Operating loan (Note 6(B))                      |       | 418,170      | 424,690      |
| Current portion long term debt (Note 10)        |       | 150,000      | 150,000      |
|                                                 |       | 1,974,626    | 1,967,991    |
| <b>Due to related party</b> (Note 6 (A))        |       | 6,506,427    | 6,369,857    |
| <b>Long term debt</b> (Note 10)                 |       | -            | -            |
|                                                 |       | 6,506,427    | 6,369,857    |
|                                                 |       | 8,481,053    | 8,337,848    |
| <b>Shareholders' Deficiency</b>                 |       |              |              |
| Common Shares (Note 8)                          |       | 19,953,307   | 19,953,307   |
| Contributed surplus                             |       | 9,315,859    | 9,315,859    |
| Deficit                                         |       | (35,846,086) | (35,693,676) |
|                                                 |       | (6,576,920)  | (6,424,510)  |
|                                                 |       | 1,904,133    | 1,913,338    |

*The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements  
(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments and Note 20 - Litigation)*



Consolidated Interim Statements of  
Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
Three Months Ended

|                                                                                                                                                                                 | 30-Jun-26  | 30-Jun-25  |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|------------|
|                                                                                                                                                                                 | \$         | \$         |
| <b>Sales</b>                                                                                                                                                                    |            |            |
| Fiber sales                                                                                                                                                                     | 16,022     | 16,231     |
| Other                                                                                                                                                                           | 1,789      | 1,394      |
| <b>Total sales</b>                                                                                                                                                              | 17,811     | 17,625     |
| <b>Cost of sales</b>                                                                                                                                                            | 8,379      | 8,061      |
| <b>Gross Profit</b>                                                                                                                                                             | 9,432      | 9,564      |
| <b>Expenses</b>                                                                                                                                                                 |            |            |
| General and administrative (Note 12)                                                                                                                                            | 61,097     | 88,796     |
| Interest and bank charges (Note 13)                                                                                                                                             | 100,745    | 102,060    |
| Amortization (Note 5)                                                                                                                                                           | -          | 6,686      |
| <b>Total expenses</b>                                                                                                                                                           | 161,842    | 197,542    |
| <b>Net loss before other items</b>                                                                                                                                              | (152,410)  | (187,978)  |
| <b>Other items:</b>                                                                                                                                                             |            |            |
| Interest income                                                                                                                                                                 | -          | 4          |
| Change in fair value of investment (Note 7)                                                                                                                                     | -          | 900,000    |
| <b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for period</b>                                                                                                                               | (152,410)  | 712,026    |
| <b>Loss per share, basic and diluted</b>                                                                                                                                        | (\$0.01)   | \$0.03     |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding,<br>basic and diluted (Notes 8 and 14)                                                                                            | 27,599,172 | 27,599,172 |
| <i>The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements<br/>(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments and Note 20 - Litigation)</i> |            |            |



Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Deficiency  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
for the three months ended June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025

|                               | Issued Capital    |                   | Contributed      |                     |                    |
|-------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|---------------------|--------------------|
|                               | Common Shares     | Amount            | Surplus          | Deficit             | Total              |
|                               |                   | \$                | \$               | \$                  | \$                 |
| Balance March 31, 2025        | 27,599,172        | 19,953,307        | 9,315,859        | (35,041,970)        | (5,772,804)        |
| Net income for the period     | -                 | -                 | -                | 712,026             | 712,026            |
| Balance June 30, 2025         | 27,599,172        | 19,953,307        | 9,315,859        | (34,329,944)        | (5,060,778)        |
| <b>Balance March 31, 2026</b> | <b>27,599,172</b> | <b>19,953,307</b> | <b>9,315,859</b> | <b>(35,693,676)</b> | <b>(6,424,510)</b> |
| Net loss for the period       | -                 | -                 | -                | (152,410)           | (152,410)          |
| <b>Balance June 30, 2026</b>  | <b>27,599,172</b> | <b>19,953,307</b> | <b>9,315,859</b> | <b>(35,846,086)</b> | <b>(6,576,920)</b> |

*The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements*

*(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments and Note 20 - Litigation)*



# Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Three Months Ended

30-Jun-26 30-Jun-25

## Cash flows provided by (used in):

|                                                     | \$        | \$        |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------|
| <b>Operating activities</b>                         |           |           |
| Net loss for the period                             | (152,410) | 712,026   |
| <b>Adjustments for non-cash items:</b>              |           |           |
| Amortization (Note 5)                               | -         | 6,686     |
| Change in fair value of investment (Note 7)         | -         | (900,000) |
| Foreign exchange due to related party               | 14,866    | (37,992)  |
| Interest on related party advances                  | 91,704    | 90,613    |
| Interest on financing                               | 7,033     | 8,829     |
| <b>Net change in non-cash working capital items</b> |           |           |
| Accounts receivable                                 | 12,354    | 17,946    |
| Inventory                                           | -         | 57        |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities            | 13,155    | 60,115    |
|                                                     | (13,298)  | (41,720)  |

## Financing activities

|                                                    |          |         |
|----------------------------------------------------|----------|---------|
| Proceeds from due to related party (Note 6 (A))    | 30,000   | 60,000  |
| Proceeds (repayment) of operating loan (Note 6(B)) | (10,000) | -       |
| Interest paid on convertible note                  | (3,553)  | (3,553) |
| Repayment lease liability                          | -        | (8,010) |
|                                                    | 16,447   | 48,437  |

|                                                      |              |              |
|------------------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| <b>Increase (Decrease) in cash during the period</b> | <b>3,149</b> | <b>6,717</b> |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year         | 44,511       | 7,559        |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of period             | 47,660       | 14,276       |

|                           |       |        |
|---------------------------|-------|--------|
| Interest paid in cash     | 9,041 | 11,447 |
| Income taxes paid in cash | -     | -      |

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments and Note 20 - Litigation)

## **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc., 89 Scollard Street, Toronto, ON M5R 1G4 (the “Corporation” OR “ASTI”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on December 12, 1986. The Corporation trades on the Canadian Securities Exchange (CSE) under the symbol ASTI.

The Corporation is currently generating revenue from sales and service operations of its subsidiary Surgical Lasers Inc. (“SLI”) which it acquired in March of 2017. The Corporation’s primary focus is the development, sale, distribution, and marketing of technologies for use in surgical and other environments where health of patients and customers can be enhanced. The Corporation aims to build sales and service by building on its existing base and introducing additional value added services and technologies through organic growth and acquisition.

SLI is an international distributor, service, and support organization providing integrated laser-based solutions across multiple medical disciplines. These disciplines include urology, gynecology, ophthalmology, thoracic, ENT, cardiovascular, and neurosurgery, many of which are now considered the standard of care for treatment. SLI’s focus has always been on efficacy, evidence-based research, proven technologies, and value. This approach allows the company to deliver practical solutions which not only enhances patient and customer care, but also introduces operational and financial benefits to its customer base.

## **2. GOING CONCERN**

The Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (the “Financial Statements”) for the Corporation have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Corporation will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. Accordingly, it does not give effect to adjustments, if any, that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts that may differ from those shown in these consolidated financial statements.

During the years ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 the Corporation had operating revenues of \$91,436 and \$91,202, recorded losses of \$651,706 and \$1,167,248, respectively. For the years ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 the Corporation had negative cash flow from operations of \$102,107 and \$383,289, respectively. At March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 the Corporation had negative working capital of \$1,864,654 and \$1,639,417 respectively. Also, at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025, the Corporation had a shareholders' deficiency of \$6,424,510 and \$5,772,804, respectively. In February, 2021, extensive fraudulent activity by certain individuals previously engaged in senior management positions was uncovered, leading to immediate removal of those persons. Management has concluded that the majority of the fraudulent activity has been accounted for by provisions made in the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021. Litigation has been commenced to seek recovery of losses. (See Note 20 – LITIGATION).

These conditions raise material uncertainties which cast significant doubt on the ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern. The Corporation is dependent on the support of its creditors and lenders, the ability to obtain additional financing, maintaining its distribution rights and ultimately, the attainment of profitable operations. The Corporation’s distribution rights is dependent on achievement of certain annual targets agreed between the parties from time to time, or alternatively, continued support from the other party with respect to waiving targets.

If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported loss for the period and consolidated statements of financial position classifications, such adjustments could be material.

### **3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

(a) Basis of presentation

The Financial Statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is also the functional currency of the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

The Financial Statements for the period ended June 30, 2026, and the notes thereto present the Corporation's financial results of operations and financial position under IFRS as at and for the three month periods ended June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025. The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, "Interim Financial Reporting", as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and using the accounting policies the Corporation adopted in its financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2026 based on current standards. The Interim Financial Statements do not include all the necessary annual disclosures in accordance with IFRS.

The policies set out in Note 3 were consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise mentioned.

The Financial Statements were approved by the board of directors for issuance on August 27, 2026.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The Financial Statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Surgical Lasers Inc., SLI US Inc., Scotiachemco Holdings Limited and Scotiachemco Inc. Inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated.

(c) Basis of preparation

The Financial Statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain assets, liabilities and financial instruments which are measured at their fair values, as explained in the relevant accounting policies set out below.

(d) Accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of the Financial Statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses and the accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates under the circumstances.

The areas that management makes critical estimates, assumptions and judgments are the collectability of accounts receivable, valuation and determination of the useful life of assets, valuation of convertible debenture debt/equity, valuation of share capital warrants and stock options, fair value of long-term investments and recoverability of deferred tax assets.

(e) Financial Instruments

A financial asset shall be measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates and that are solely principal and interest. A debt investment shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is held within a business model whose objective is to both hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates that are solely principal and interest as well as selling the asset on the basis of its fair value. All other financial assets are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss unless the entity makes an irrevocable election on initial recognition to present gains and losses on equity instruments (that are not held-for-trading or these requirements, a financial asset may be irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss to reduce the effect of, or eliminate, an accounting mismatch. For financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, the standard requires the portion of the change in fair value that relates to the entity's own credit risk to be presented in OCI (unless it would create an accounting mismatch).

The classification of the Corporation's financial assets and financial liabilities are summarized in the following table:

|                                          | IFRS 9                |                    |
|------------------------------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Financial assets and liabilities</b>  | <b>Classification</b> | <b>Measurement</b> |
| Cash and cash equivalents                | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |
| Accounts receivable and deposits         | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |
| Due from related party                   | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |
| Long-term investment                     | FVTPL                 | FVTPL              |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |
| Note payable                             | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |
| Convertible note                         | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |
| Due to related party                     | Amortized cost        | Amortized cost     |

(f) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The impairment model requires the recognition of impairment provisions based on expected credit losses ("ECL"). Impairment provisions on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the provision decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. The Corporation's accounts receivable, deposits and due from related party are included in this category. The Corporation applies the simplified approach to measuring ECL which uses a lifetime expected impairment. To measure the ECL, impairment provisions on accounts receivable are based on credit risk characteristics and days past due. Accounts receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. An indicator that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery is the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan with the Corporation.

(g) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Corporation employs a process for determining the performance obligations within customer sales contract such that revenue is recognized when each specific performance obligation is satisfied and as or when the transfer of control of goods or services to the customer has occurred. Revenue is recognized to reflect the consideration the Corporation is entitled to receive in exchange for the goods or services included under each specific performance obligation.

The Corporation's primary sources of revenue under its contracts with customers are the sale of medical devices and fibre-optic delivery devices. The performance obligation regarding the Corporation's contracts with its customers and the timing of revenue recognition on those obligations is upon shipment and revenue is recognized at a point in time. Payment is due on terms established with the customer and can range from date of delivery to 60 days. The Corporation is able to allocate the transaction price to all of its performance obligations using the prices of the promised goods as they are quoted and invoiced to customers on a stand-alone basis. The Corporation also provides a 1 year manufacturer's warranty on sales and therefore the Corporation makes no warranty provision

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash held with banks and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(i) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less selling expenses. The cost is determined based on a first-in, first-out basis and includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition which include the purchase price, import duties, non-recoverable taxes, transportation, handling and other costs directly related to the purchase of the inventory.

(j) Equipment

Equipment placed in hospitals and clinics for evaluation purposes are classified as demo equipment. Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Amortization is provided on equipment over the estimated useful life using the following rates and methods:

|                         |                          |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| Computer equipment      | - 5 years straight line  |
| Furniture and equipment | - 3 years straight line  |
| Demonstration equipment | - 10 years straight line |
| Right of use asset      | - Term of lease          |

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed each year and adjusted if appropriate.

(k) Convertible note

Loans and borrowings are initially recognized at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The component of the convertible note that exhibits characteristics of a liability is recognized as a liability in the consolidated statements of financial position, net of transaction costs.

On the issuance of the convertible note the fair value of the liability is determined and this amount is carried as a liability on the amortized cost basis until extinguished on conversion or redemption. The increase in the liability due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost. The carrying amount of the equity component is calculated by deducting the carrying amount of the financial liability from the amount of the debentures and is presented in shareholders' equity as equity component of convertible debenture. The equity component is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition except on conversion or expiry.

(l) Income taxes

Income taxes are calculated using the liability method. Temporary differences arising from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its carrying amount on the consolidated statements of financial position are used to calculate deferred income tax liabilities or assets. Deferred income tax liabilities or assets are calculated using the substantively enacted rates and laws that are expected to be in effect in the years that the temporary differences are expected to be realized or settled. The effect of changes in rates is included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss in the year which includes the substantive enactment date. A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(m) Stock based payments

Stock based payment awards that are direct awards of stock to employees or directors, call for settlement in cash or other assets, or are stock appreciation rights that call for settlement by issuing equity instruments, are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The cost is recognized on a straight-line graded method over the vesting period adjusted for expected forfeitures as an employee or director expense with a corresponding increase to equity in contributed surplus. Consideration paid by employees or directors on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital.

Stock based payments with parties other than employees, assumes a rebuttable presumption that the fair value of the goods or services received can be estimated reliably. In certain circumstances, the Corporation rebuts this presumption because it cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services received. The Corporation then measures the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders service.

(n) Unit private placements

For private placements of units consisting of common shares and warrants, the Corporation uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model in determining the fair value of warrants. The common shares are allocated the residual value.

(o) Foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange in effect at the end of the year. Translation gains and losses are recorded in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

(p) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position when the Corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

(q) Loss per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing net income (loss) for the year attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings (loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into common shares.

(r) Impairment of non-financial assets

Equipment is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Fair value (less costs of disposal) is the amount obtainable from the sale of the asset or group of assets in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties, less costs of disposal. Value in use is equal to the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the use and sale of the asset.

Impairment losses may be reversed, in a subsequent period where the impairment no longer exists or has decreased. The carrying amount after a reversal must not exceed the carrying amount (net of amortization) that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized.

(s) Fair value measurement

The Corporation categorizes its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observability of the inputs used in the measurement.

Level 1: This level includes assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2: This level includes valuations determined using directly or indirectly observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1.

Level 3: This level includes valuations based on inputs which are less observable, unavailable or where the observable data does not support a significant portion of the instruments' fair value.

Long term investments are considered Level 1 and Level 3 in the hierarchy

(t) Accounting for leases

The Corporation applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Corporation recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i. Right-of-use assets

The Corporation recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

|                   |              |
|-------------------|--------------|
| Land and building | 3 – 10 years |
|-------------------|--------------|

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Corporation at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment.

ii. Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Corporation recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Corporation uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date, if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

iii. Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Corporation applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Corporation recognised rent expense from low-value leases of \$ nil for the period ended June 30, 2026 (2025 - \$ nil).

(u) Future accounting pronouncements

Certain new accounting standards and amendments have been adopted as of January 1, 2024, with no material implications to the Company's financial statements. Additionally, certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB but are not yet effective. The Company has determined there are no material implications to the Company's financial statements arising from IFRS standards issued but not yet effective.

**Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1)** The IASB has published Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) which clarifies the guidance on whether a liability should be classified as either current or non-current. The amendments:

- clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should only be based on rights that are in place "at the end of the reporting period"
- clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability

- make clear that settlement includes transfers to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services that result in extinguishment of the liability. This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. Earlier application is permitted. The amendment is expected to have no impact on the Corporation's consolidated financial statements on adoption.

#### 4. INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of finished products held for sale.

| <b>Detail</b>             | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|---------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                           | <b>\$</b>        | <b>\$</b>        |
| Balance beginning of year | -                | 20,083           |
| Purchases                 | <b>8,379</b>     | 8,004            |
| Cost of sales             | <b>(8,379)</b>   | (8,061)          |
| Balance end of period     | -                | 20,026           |

#### 5. EQUIPMENT

|                                 | <b>Right of Use<br/>Asset<br/>\$</b> | <b>Total<br/>\$</b> |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------|
| <b>June 30, 2025</b>            |                                      |                     |
| <b>Cost</b>                     |                                      |                     |
| Balance, beginning of year      | 106,984                              | 106,984             |
| Additions                       | -                                    | -                   |
| Balance, end of period          | 106,984                              | 106,984             |
| <b>Accumulated depreciation</b> |                                      |                     |
| Balance, beginning of year      | 57,949                               | 57,950              |
| Depreciation for period         | 6,686                                | 6,686               |
| Balance, end of period          | 64,635                               | 64,635              |
| Net book value end of period    | 42,349                               | 42,349              |
| <b>June 30, 2026</b>            |                                      |                     |
| <b>Cost</b>                     |                                      |                     |
| Balance, beginning of year      | 73,551                               | 73,551              |
| Additions                       | -                                    | -                   |
| Balance, end of period          | 73,551                               | 73,551              |
| <b>Accumulated depreciation</b> |                                      |                     |
| Balance, beginning of period    | 73,551                               | 73,551              |
| Depreciation for period         | -                                    | -                   |
| Balance, end of period          | 73,551                               | 73,551              |
| Net book value end of period    | -                                    | -                   |

## 6. DUE TO RELATED PARTY

### (A) Due to related party

Forest Lane Holdings Limited “FLH” owns directly and indirectly 13,311,508 shares (48.2%) (2025 - 13,311,508 shares - 48.2%) of the Corporation. FLH has provided working capital funding to the Corporation for a number of years. The following table details the changes in the amount due to related party:

|                                        | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|----------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                        | <b>\$</b>        | <b>\$</b>        |
| Balance beginning of year              | <b>6,369,857</b> | 5,806,855        |
| Advances during period                 | <b>30,000</b>    | 60,000           |
| Interest during period                 | <b>91,704</b>    | 90,613           |
| Change in foreign currency translation | <b>14,866</b>    | (37,992)         |
| Balance end of period                  | <b>6,506,427</b> | 5,919,476        |

Effective January 14, 2020, the Corporation entered into an Agreement with FLH in relation to the loan due to FLH. Under that Agreement, the terms of the FLH Loan, which was previously non-interest-bearing and had no set terms for repayment, were amended such that effective April 1, 2020, (i) it will be subject to interest at CIBC Prime Rate plus 1%, payable quarterly on March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31 in each year, (ii) it may be called for redemption by notice in writing expiring on a maturity date that is not less than fifteen months following the date of the notice, except in the case of a “trigger event” happening, and (iii) it may be repaid by the corporation, in whole or in part, at any time without notice or penalty. A “trigger event” includes any act or incident of insolvency of either the Corporation or Surgical Lasers Inc. (“SLI”), the disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of either the Corporation or SLI, or the acquisition of more than 50% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation by any one shareholder or a group of shareholders acting in concert.

Included in balance is a \$1,800,000 promissory note plus accumulated interest by SLI to FLH at prime plus 2% to fund the purchase of a long term investment by SLI (see Note 7).

### (B) Operating loan

By virtue of common directors, Salumatics Inc., (“Salumatics”) is deemed to be a related party to ASTI and in November 2021 FLH acquired a 10% interest in Salumatics. In addition to management services Salumatics provided an operating loan to SLI to fund the purchase of inventory and for general working capital purposes. The loan bears interest at 4% per annum and has no fixed terms of repayment.

| <b>Detail</b>                       | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                     | <b>\$</b>        | <b>\$</b>        |
| Balance beginning of year           | <b>424,690</b>   | 459,624          |
| Interest during period              | <b>3,480</b>     | 4,046            |
| Advances (repayments) during period | <b>(10,000)</b>  | -                |
| Balance end of period               | <b>418,170</b>   | 463,670          |

During the period Salumatics invoiced SLI for the following operating expenses:

| Item                        | 30-Jun-26 | 30-Jun-25 |
|-----------------------------|-----------|-----------|
|                             |           | \$        |
| Management                  | 4,500     | 18,000    |
| Accounting                  | 19,000    | 15,000    |
| Software and other expenses | 2,759     | 1,140     |
| Total for period            | 26,259    | 34,140    |

Included in accounts payable at June 30, 2026 is an amount of \$1,253,450 owing to Salumatics (2025 - \$1,148,810). The compensation paid to the directors and key management of the Corporation in the period ended June 30, 2026 was \$ nil (2025 - \$ nil) in management fees and benefits. Key management includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Corporation, directly or indirectly, including any directors. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$65,030 (2025 - \$65,030) payable to Sinalta Investments Ltd. a former key management supplier.

## 7. LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

### Woodland Biofuels Inc. ("Woodland")

The Corporation holds 112,272 shares in Woodland, a private company focused on the development and production of ethanol and other fuels and chemicals from biomass. Woodland completed a placement of common shares to unrelated third parties at US\$2 per share in 2023. There has been no recent placement of shares and, although the Corporation believes US\$2 per share is a reasonable valuation, Management has deemed it appropriate to adjust the fair value of this investment to a nominal value until there is support for a different valuation.

### MedX Health Corp. ("MedX")

In March, 2025 SLI acquired 30,000,000 shares of MedX at a price of \$0.06 per share, in a private transaction with FLH, for a total consideration of \$1,800,000. The Purchase price was financed by way of a Promissory Note by SLI for \$1,800,000, with interest at Prime + 2% per year, payable on demand, secured by a pledge of the MedX shares. The shares of MedX are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange and the price will vary in accordance with the market; as at June 30, 2026, the shares of MedX closed at \$0.06.

## 8. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital consists of the following:

- An unlimited number of special shares, issuable in series; and
- An unlimited number of common shares.

| SHARE CAPITAL                            | Common     |            |
|------------------------------------------|------------|------------|
|                                          | Shares     | Amount     |
| Balance March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2025 | 27,599,172 | 19,953,307 |
| Balance March 31, 2026 and June 30, 2026 | 27,599,172 | 19,953,307 |

## 9. STOCK BASED COMPENSATION PROGRAM

The Board of Directors has established a stock option plan ("the Plan") under which options to purchase common shares are granted to directors, officers, consultants and key employees of the Corporation. The Plan was approved by the shareholders of the Corporations at the Annual General and Special Shareholders Meeting held on November 21, 2016. Options to acquire common shares are granted at option prices, which shall be not less than the fair market value of the shares at the time the option is granted. Fair market value shall be deemed to be the average between the highest and lowest prices at which the common shares are traded on the day the option is granted and if not so traded, the average between the closing bid and asked prices thereof as reported for the day on which the option is granted. Options expire between one and ten years from the date of the grant and will generally vest immediately.

The Corporation has reserved 4,000,000 common shares pursuant to the Plan. There are nil options to acquire common shares outstanding under the plan as at June 30, 2026 (June 30, 2025 – nil). Any unexercised options that expire or are forfeited become available again for issuance under the Plan.

Options issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2026, and June 30, 2025:

| Stock options                                           | Weighted<br>Average Exercise price | Issued      |
|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------|
|                                                         | \$                                 |             |
| Balance March 31, 2025                                  | 0.05                               | 1,500,000   |
| Cancelled                                               |                                    | (1,500,000) |
| Balance June 30, 2025, March 31, 2026 and June 30, 2026 |                                    | -           |

## 10. LONG TERM DEBT

### Convertible Note

On December 31, 2024 the Corporation repaid \$100,000 of the unsecured convertible note bearing interest at 9.5%, which matured on December 31, 2024. The balance of \$150,000 has been renewed for a further two year term under the same terms and conditions and now comes due December 31, 2026. Interest is payable quarterly on March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31. The note is convertible into common shares at \$0.35 per share at any time up to the date of maturity.

### Lease liability

Effective February 1, 2023 SLI US Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of SLI, committed to a lease agreement related to office and warehouse premises in Powhatan, Virginia, commencing on February 1, 2023 and terminating on January 31, 2024, renewable for a further three one year terms at the same rental. The lease liability has been calculated discounting the monthly payment of US\$2,000 (C\$2,670) at 10% for a 48 month term. The lease is inclusive of all costs and the tenant is not required to pay any additional rent. On October 31, 2025 the lease between SLI US Inc. and the landlord was terminated by mutual agreement.

| LONG TERM DEBT                 | Conver. Note | Lease Liability |
|--------------------------------|--------------|-----------------|
|                                | \$           |                 |
| Balance March 31, 2025         | 150,000      | 53,681          |
| Interest during period         | 3,553        | 1,230           |
| Repayments during period       | (3,553)      | (8,010)         |
| Face value of loans            | 150,000      | 46,901          |
| Current portion long term debt | -            | (28,793)        |
| Long term end of period        | 150,000      | 18,108          |
| Balance March 31, 2026         | 150,000      | -               |
| Interest during period         | 3,553        | -               |
| Repayments during period       | (3,553)      | -               |
| Face value of loans            | 150,000      | -               |
| Current portion long term debt | (150,000)    | -               |
| Long term end of period        | -            | -               |

## 11. INCOME TAX

The Corporation and its subsidiaries have non-capital losses of \$17.2 million expiring between 2027 and 2046 as indicated in the following table:

| Non-capital losses carried forward |           |                |                   |
|------------------------------------|-----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Year of expiry                     | \$        | Year of expiry | \$                |
| 2027                               | 183,097   | 2037           | 511,177           |
| 2028                               | 327,325   | 2038           | 1,782,495         |
| 2029                               | 409,661   | 2039           | 1,611,496         |
| 2030                               | 348,264   | 2040           | 1,490,476         |
| 2031                               | 217,199   | 2041           | 1,170,346         |
| 2032                               | 323,394   | 2042           | 1,309,924         |
| 2033                               | 975,607   | 2043           | 1,356,270         |
| 2034                               | 735,728   | 2044           | 1,225,800         |
| 2035                               | 1,178,880 | 2045           | 1,241,308         |
| 2036                               | 187,084   | 2046           | 608,600           |
|                                    |           |                | <u>17,194,131</u> |

## 12. EXPENSES BY NATURE

| Expense item                        | Three Months Ended |           |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|-----------|
|                                     | 30-Jun-26          | 30-Jun-25 |
|                                     | \$                 | \$        |
| Selling, general and admin expenses | 18,099             | 32,921    |
| Professional fees                   | 15,950             | 19,265    |
| Listing expenses                    | 3,548              | 3,610     |
| Consulting fees                     | 23,500             | 33,000    |
| General and administrative          | 61,097             | 88,796    |

## 13. INTEREST AND BANK CHARGES

| Interest expenses                     | three months ended |                |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|
|                                       | 30-Jun-26          | 30-Jun-25      |
|                                       | \$                 | \$             |
| Convertible note interest (Note 10)   | 3,553              | 3,553          |
| Related party interest (Note 6(A))    | 91,704             | 90,613         |
| Operating loan interest (Note 6(B))   | 3,480              | 4,046          |
| Interest on lease liability (Note 10) | -                  | 1,230          |
| Bank charges and accrued interest     | 2,008              | 2,618          |
|                                       | <u>100,745</u>     | <u>102,060</u> |

## 14. LOSS PER SHARE

The earnings per share is calculated based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period of 27,599,172 (June 30, 2025 – 27,599,172). As at June 30, 2026, the Corporation has nil outstanding stock options (June 30, 2025 – nil). The dilution created by options and the Corporation's commitment to issue shares has not been reflected in the per share amounts as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

## 15. COMMITMENTS

Effective February 1, 2023 SLI US Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of SLI, committed to a lease agreement related to office and warehouse premises in Powhatan, Virginia, commencing on February 1, 2023 and terminating on January 31, 2024. At the option of the tenant the lease is renewable for a further three one year terms at the same rental. The lease is inclusive of all costs and the tenant is not required to pay any additional rent.

On October 31, 2025 the lease was terminated by mutual agreement with no additional payments required.

## 16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

### Fair Values

The estimated fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, due from related parties and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term nature of the instruments.

The fair value of the due to related party approximates the carrying value as the balance bears interest at a market interest rate. The convertible note has been recorded at the discounted value after allocating the attributed value of the conversion feature. The long-term investment has been recorded at current market value and is classified within Level 1 and Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The following table presents the movement in Level 1 and Level 3 instruments for the financial periods ended June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025:

| <b>Level 1 - Long term investment</b> | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                       | \$               | \$               |
| Balance beginning of year             | 1,800,000        | 1,800,000        |
| Change in fair value of investment    | -                | 900,000          |
| Balance end of period                 | 1,800,000        | 2,700,000        |
| <b>Level 3 - Long term investment</b> | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|                                       | \$               | \$               |
| Balance beginning of year             | 1                | 1                |
| Change in fair value of investment    | -                | -                |
| Balance end of period                 | 1                | 1                |

Level 1 instruments are valued using quoted prices in active markets as of the reporting date.

### Information about significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements

| <b>Description</b>   | <b>Fair value at June 30 2026</b> | <b>Valuation techniques</b> | <b>Unobservable Inputs</b> | <b>Range input</b> |
|----------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|
| Long-term investment | \$1                               | No recent transaction price | N/A                        | N/A                |
| <b>Description</b>   | <b>Fair value at June 30 2025</b> | <b>Valuation techniques</b> | <b>Unobservable Inputs</b> | <b>Range input</b> |
| Long-term investment | \$1                               | No recent transaction price | N/A                        | N/A                |

The Corporation had applied recent transaction price as the valuation technique to the underlying investments, hence unobservable inputs were not applicable.

During the periods ended June 30, 2026 and June 30, 2025, there was no transfer of financial assets between the three levels of the fair value hierarchy.

## 17. FINANCIAL RISKS

The main risks the Corporation's financial instruments are exposed to are credit risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

### Credit Risk

The Corporation's credit risk is primarily attributable to its accounts receivable and due from related party. The amounts disclosed in the consolidated statements of financial position are net of expected credit losses, estimated by the Corporation's management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment.

The Corporation establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of accounts receivable. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures. As at June 30, 2026 all receivables which are 60 days past the due date and are deemed uncollectible have been recorded in the allowance for doubtful accounts. The total allowance for bad debts at June 30, 2026 is \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$ nil).

| <b>Accounts Receivable aging</b> | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                  | \$               | \$               |
| 30 days or less                  | 17,541           | 19,139           |
| 31 - 60 days                     | 7,807            | -                |
| 61 - 90 days                     | -                | -                |
| Over 90 days                     | 13,475           | 10,672           |
|                                  | 38,823           | 29,811           |
| Less expected credit losses      | -                | -                |
| Net receivable                   | 38,823           | 29,811           |

### Liquidity Risk

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Corporation's reputation. To the extent that the Corporation does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet these obligations, management will consider securing additional funds through debt or equity transactions. The Corporation manages its liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows from operations.

In recent years, additional necessary liquidity required. The payment of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are based upon contractual terms as arranged with suppliers. Effective April 1, 2020 the amount due to related party bears interest at CIBC Prime + 1% and the amount is callable upon 15 months written notice. The Corporation also manages liquidity risk on the basis of expected maturity dates. The following table analyzes financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturity (contractual and undiscounted cash flows).

| <b>Liquidity risk table</b> | <b>A/P and accrued</b> |                    |              |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|--------------|
|                             | <b>Debt</b>            | <b>liabilities</b> | <b>Total</b> |
| <b>30-Jun-25</b>            | \$                     | \$                 | \$           |
| Less than 1 year            | 492,463                | 1,311,972          | 1,804,435    |
| 1 - 5 year                  | 6,087,584              | -                  | 6,087,584    |
| More than 5 years           | -                      | -                  | -            |
| Balance as at June 30, 2025 | 6,580,047              | 1,311,972          | 7,892,019    |
| <b>30-Jun-26</b>            |                        |                    |              |
| Less than 1 year            | 568,170                | 1,406,456          | 1,974,626    |
| 1 - 5 year                  | 6,506,427              | -                  | 6,506,427    |
| More than 5 years           | -                      | -                  | -            |
| Balance as at June 30, 2026 | 7,074,597              | 1,406,456          | 8,481,053    |

### Market Risk

Market risk arises from the possibility that changes in market prices will affect the value of the financial instruments of the Corporation. As indicated in Note 7 the Corporation has an investment in a company focused on the development and production of ethanol and other fuels and chemicals from biomass and an investment in a company focused on medical technology. The fair value of these investments is subject to future financing to further develop the planned facility and the prices of the ethanol and wood and in the acceptance of the medical technology. The Corporation has determined that it is not exposed significantly to any other market risk.

### Interest Rate Risk

The convertible note (Note 10) bears interest at 9.5%. The amount due to related parties (Note 6(A) and 6(B)) bears interest at Prime +1% and Prime +2% (Note 6(A)) and 4% (Note 6(B)) per annum. The Corporation is subject to interest rate price risk on the amount due to related parties resulting from market fluctuations in interest rates. A 1% change in interest rates would change interest expenses by \$65,000 per year.

### Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. At the period end the following assets and liabilities originate in US. dollars and Euros and are subject to fluctuations:

| <b>Currency Risk Table</b> | 30-Jun-26 | 30-Jun-25 | 30-Jun-26 | 30-Jun-25 |
|----------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|                            | US\$      | US\$      | €         | €         |
| Cash and cash equivalents  | 25,963    | 3,252     | -         | -         |
| Accounts receivable        | 16,179    | 8,555     | 2,787     | 4,168     |
| Accounts payable           | (1,004)   | -         | (1,015)   | (984)     |
| Related party payable      | (556,019) | (526,002) | -         | -         |
|                            | (514,881) | (514,195) | 1,772     | 3,184     |

A 5% fluctuation in the US and Euro exchange rates vs the Canadian dollar could create a net loss or gain of \$25,700 in the consolidated statement of loss.

## 18. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Corporation defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its loans payable, amount due to related party, share capital, contributed surplus and deficit. Its objectives when managing capital are to ensure that the Corporation will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns to its shareholders.

| <b>Management of Capital</b>   | <b>30-Jun-26</b> | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
|                                | \$               | \$               |
| Cash and cash equivalents      | 47,660           | 14,276           |
| Operating loan                 | 418,170          | 463,670          |
| Long term debt                 | -                | 150,000          |
| Current portion long term debt | 150,000          | -                |
| Amount due to related party    | 6,506,427        | 5,919,476        |
| Share capital                  | 19,953,307       | 19,953,307       |
| Contributed surplus            | 9,315,859        | 9,315,859        |
| Deficit                        | (35,846,086)     | (34,329,944)     |
| Total Capital                  | 545,338          | 1,486,643        |

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Corporation, upon approval from its Board of Directors and subject to all relevant regulatory and other consents and approvals, will make changes to its capital structure as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Corporation's overall strategy with respect to management of capital remains unchanged from the year ended March 31, 2026.

## **19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

Management has determined that during the periods covered by these financial statements, the Corporation carried on business in one operating segment only. All capital assets, except for demonstration equipment, were located in Canada. Sales other than to Canadian customers for the period ended June 30, 2026 were export sales to the United States of \$17,811 (June 30, 2025 - \$17,625).

## **20. LITIGATION**

On July 16, 2021, following a forensic investigation, litigation was commenced by the Corporation's principal operating subsidiary, Surgical Lasers Inc. ("SLI"), in the Superior Court of Ontario against former consultants/employees Gordon Willox and Christopher Schmid, their related "consultant" corporations, CAST Laser, Inc. and 1380511 Ontario Inc., their corporations used to fraudulently divert and misappropriate corporate assets, Surgical Lasers Solutions Corp. (Ontario), Surgical Lasers Solutions Corp. (Delaware), Surgical Laser Solutions Inc. and Clarity Medical Technologies Inc., and former consultants/employees Michael Szymanski and Sherry Geramikhosh. In that Statement of Claim, SLI claims General Damages and Punitive Damages of \$6 million for breach of contract, fraud and theft, Specific Damages of US\$220,587 and C\$29,774 in respect of misappropriated assets and cash that have so far been specifically identified, and recovery of \$224,907 plus interest at 6% per year calculated from April 1, 2019 against Willox and CAST Laser, Inc. The Statement of Claim also seeks orders for an accounting of misappropriated corporate assets, corporate cash and corporate opportunities and recovery of any amounts found due as well as appropriate injunctive and other consequential relief. The defendants are defending the claim by denying all allegations, and Willox and Schmid have sought to establish a counterclaim against SLI, which has been denied by SLI. The lawsuit is currently in the discovery process. Litigation is, by its nature, of uncertain outcome, and recovery of any amount that may be ordered by a Judgement is dependent on the resources available to the defendants to meet any obligations.

The litigation against Gordon Willox and Christopher Schmid, their related "consultant" corporations, CAST Laser, Inc. and 1380511 Ontario Inc., their corporations used to fraudulently divert and misappropriate corporate assets, Surgical Lasers Solutions Corp. (Ontario), Surgical Lasers Solutions Corp. (Delaware), Surgical Laser Solutions Inc. and Clarity Medical Technologies Inc., and former consultants/employees Michael Szymanski and Sherry Geramikhosh, the commencement of which was reported in the March 31, 2021 Financial Statements, has now been resolved on mutual consent by way of an Order dismissing the action. This decision by the Corporation was driven by the economic realities of proceeding to incur increasing costs in litigation against defendants with no available resources to meet any potential Judgment.



## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2026**

**1. CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS**

The Management Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") of Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc. (the "Corporation") may contain forward-looking statements, which involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events could differ from those anticipated in forward-looking statements. While this MD&A reflects the three months ending June 30, 2026, it also addresses key events that have occurred up to and including the date of this Report. Readers are specifically referred to Note 20 – Litigation, in the Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements to June 30, 2026.

Forward-looking statements may include sales, earnings, and profitability comments. These statements may contain words such as "anticipated", "expected", "could", "should", "may", "plans", "will", or similar expressions that are based on and arise out of our experience, our perception of trends, current conditions and expected future developments as well as other factors. By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve uncertainties and risks that the forecasts and targets will not be achieved. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward looking statements as a number of important factors, as disclosed herein and in the Corporation's other continuous disclosure documents, could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in such forward looking statements.

Readers are also referred to the Corporation's documents filed on SEDAR+ at [www.sedarplus.ca](http://www.sedarplus.ca) for additional information.

**2. INTRODUCTION**

The following is a discussion and analysis of the Corporation's results of operations and financial condition for the three months ended June 30, 2026 and should be read in conjunction with its Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (the "Financial Statements") for the three months ended June 30, 2026 and the related notes thereto. Unless otherwise indicated the amounts included in the following discussions are expressed in Canadian dollars.

**3. GOING CONCERN**

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the Corporation will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Corporation incurred operating losses in prior years and in the current year and has a significant shareholders deficiency. These circumstances cast significant doubt on the ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern which is dependent on the support of its creditors, the ability to obtain additional financing, and ultimately, the attainment of profitable operations. The Corporation's lenders, who are significant shareholders, have indicated that their support will continue over the forthcoming year. Significant working capital was raised during prior fiscal years which was been further supplemented during the current year by advances from a significant shareholder. As indicated in Note 2 to the Financial Statements, those Statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts or classification of financial statement items that might be necessary if the Corporation was unable to continue as a going concern and no adjustment has been made in those financial statements to reflect liquidation values of assets on a non-going concern basis as any such adjustment, if required, would not have a material effect on the Corporation's Statement of Financial Position.

**4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The Financial Statements of the Corporation have been prepared by management using the accounting policies and methods as outlined in Note 3 to the Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2026. The Financial Statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared using judgement within reasonable limits of materiality and are in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS Accounting Standards") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

**5. BUSINESS OVERVIEW**

As of March 20, 2017, the Corporation acquired all the outstanding shares of Surgical Lasers Inc. ("SLI"). SLI, is principally a provider of innovative, minimally invasive medical laser systems and consumables for multiple medical disciplines, principally in the field of urology.

The Corporation's primary focus is the development, sale, distribution, marketing, and exploitation of technologies for use in surgical environments.

The Corporation is currently generating revenue from lasers and fibers sales and service operations through its subsidiary SLI. With the addition of new marketing personnel along with sourcing potential new value added services and technologies sales are expected to increase going forward.

SLI's focus has always been on clinical efficacy, evidence-based research, proven technologies, and value. This allows SLI to deliver practical solutions which not only enhances patient care, but also introduces operational and financial benefits to medical practices. In this regard, SLI delivers measurable benefits to patients, clinicians, and the medical system alike and offers the following benefits:

- Enhanced patient care
- Minimally invasive laser treatments
- Value based, cost-effective & practical laser based solutions
- Best of breed technology
- Cost effective consumables
- Unparalleled support & comprehensive educational programs

Following the temporary setbacks caused by shutdowns during the pandemic, we are looking forward to getting back to a more normal and predictable environment and steady recovery and regrowth for our shareholders and clients.

As described in Press Releases issued in February and March, 2021, former management personnel were removed in February, 2021, Salumatics Inc. has been retained to provide overall Management and Administration services to SLI and the offices of SLI have been moved to Mississauga, Ontario. Further, as described in Note 20 to the Financial Statements, significant litigation was commenced against certain former management personnel and their related corporations.

**6. OVERALL PERFORMANCE RELATING TO OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2026**

Revenues from operations for the three months ended June 30, 2026 were \$17,811 (June 30, 2025 - \$17,625). Cost of goods sold in the three months ended June 30, 2026 was \$8,379 (June 30, 2025 - \$8,061). The gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2026 was \$9,432 (June 30, 2025 - \$9,564).

General and administrative expenses in the three months ended June 30, 2026 were \$61,097 (June 30, 2025 - \$88,794). Selling and admin expenses were \$18,099 (June 30, 2025 - \$32,921); Professional fees were \$15,950 (June 30, 2025 - \$19,265); Listing expenses were \$3,548 (June 30, 2025 - \$3,610) and Consulting fees were \$23,500 (June 30, 2025 - \$33,000).

Interest and bank charges in the three months ended June 30, 2026 were \$100,745 (June 30, 2025 - \$102,060). The increase in interest expense is a reflection of the increase in loans.

Amortization expense in the three months ended June 30, 2026 was \$ nil (June 30, 2025- \$6,686).

Interest income in the three months ended June 30, 2026 was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$4). The Corporation also recorded a increase in the carrying value of investment of \$ nil (June 30, 2025 – \$900,000 (see Note 7 to the Financial Statements).

The net loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended June 30, 2026 was \$152,410 (June 30, 2025 - \$712,028 net income).

## 7. SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Selected items from the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at June 30, 2026, June 30, 2025, and June 30, 2024:

| <b>Consolidated Statements of Financial Position Item</b> | <b>30-Jun-26</b><br>\$'s | <b>30-Jun-25</b><br>\$'s | <b>30-Jun-24</b><br>\$'s |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents                                 | 47,660                   | 14,276                   | 110,743                  |
| Accounts receivable                                       | 38,823                   | 29,811                   | 27,760                   |
| Inventory                                                 | -                        | 20,026                   | 17,679                   |
| Prepaid expenses and deposits                             | 17,649                   | 24,778                   | 20,371                   |
| Long term investment                                      | 1,800,001                | 2,700,001                | 307,333                  |
| Equipment                                                 | -                        | 42,349                   | 70,447                   |
| Accounts payable                                          | 1,406,456                | 1,311,972                | 1,197,118                |
| Operating loan                                            | 418,170                  | 463,670                  | 370,895                  |
| Current portion lease liability                           | -                        | 28,793                   | 26,176                   |
| Current portion long term debt                            | 150,000                  | -                        | 357,889                  |
| Related party advances                                    | 6,506,427                | 5,919,476                | 3,382,473                |
| Lease liability                                           | -                        | 18,108                   | 46,901                   |
| Long term debt                                            | -                        | 150,000                  | -                        |
| Shareholders Deficiency                                   | (6,576,920)              | (5,060,778)              | (4,827,119)              |

## 8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents on hand increased to \$47,660 at June 30, 2026 from \$14,276 at June 30, 2025.

## 9. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable increased to \$38,823 at June 30, 2026 from \$29,811 at June 30, 2025. Included in accounts receivable is HST receivable of \$11,311 (June 30, 2025 - \$13,674).

## 10. INVENTORIES

Inventories at June 30, 2026 were \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$20,026).

## 11. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

Prepaid expenses and deposits at June 30, 2026 were \$17,649 (June 30, 2025 - \$24,778).

## 12. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Long term investment at June 30, 2026 was \$1,800,001 (June 30, 2025 - \$2,700,001) (see Note 7 to the Financial Statements).

## 13. EQUIPMENT

Equipment at June 30, 2026 was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$42,394). This amount was comprised of a Right of Use Asset in the prior year which was written off upon termination of the lease on October 31, 2025.

## 14. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts payable increased to \$1,406,456 at June 30, 2026 (June 30, 2025 - \$1,311,972). Accounts payable to a related party and to key management was \$1,318,480 (June 30, 2025 - \$1,213,840) (see Notes 6(B) to the Financial Statements).

## 15. OPERATING LOAN

The operating loan at June 30, 2026 was \$418,170 (June 30, 2025 - \$463,670). (see Notes 6(B) to the Financial Statements).

## 16. CURRENT PORTION LEASE LIABILITY

The current portion of lease liability at June 30, 2026 was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 \$28,793).

## 17. CURRENT PORTION LONG TERM DEBT

The current portion of long term debt at June 30, 2026 was \$150,000 (June 30, 2025 \$ nil).

## 18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The amount due to related party increased to \$6,506,427 at June 30, 2026 (June 30, 2025 - \$5,919,476). Please refer to Note 6(A) to the Financial Statements for pertinent information pertaining to the Related Party transactions.

## 19. LEASE LIABILITY

Lease liability as at June 30, 2026, was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$18,108). Please refer to Note 10 to the Financial Statements for pertinent information concerning the lease liability.

## 20. LONG TERM DEBT

Long term debt at June 30, 2026, was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 \$150,000). Please refer to Note 10 to the Financial Statements for information concerning the long term debt.

## 21. SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

The table below presents selected unaudited financial data for each of the eight quarters ending June 30, 2026:

| DESCRIPTION                                | 30-Jun<br>2026<br>\$ | 31-Mar<br>2026<br>\$ | 31-Dec<br>2025<br>\$ | 30-Sep<br>2025<br>\$ | 30-Jun<br>2025<br>\$ | 31-Mar<br>2025<br>\$ | 31-Dec<br>2024<br>\$ | 30-Sep<br>2024<br>\$ |
|--------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| <b>OPERATIONS</b>                          |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |
| Sales                                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |
| Equipment                                  | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    |
| Fibers                                     | 16,022               | 31,531               | 21,058               | 17,859               | 16,231               | 11,770               | 12,677               | 32,916               |
| Other                                      | 1,789                | 823                  | 1,654                | 886                  | 1,394                | 4,171                | 509                  | 4,655                |
|                                            | 17,811               | 32,354               | 22,712               | 18,745               | 17,625               | 15,941               | 13,186               | 37,571               |
| Cost of sales                              | 8,379                | 13,499               | 11,665               | 9,134                | 8,061                | 6,228                | 6,886                | 17,765               |
| Gross Margin                               | 9,432                | 18,855               | 11,047               | 9,611                | 9,564                | 9,713                | 6,300                | 19,806               |
| Expenses and other items                   |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |                      |
| General and administrative                 | 61,097               | 54,133               | 47,928               | 100,097              | 88,794               | 85,795               | 184,183              | 147,413              |
| Interest and bank charges                  | 100,745              | 97,469               | 99,819               | 105,188              | 102,060              | 74,640               | 78,078               | 81,205               |
| Amortization                               | -                    | -                    | 2,229                | 6,687                | 6,686                | 6,686                | 7,339                | 7,387                |
| Interest income                            | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | (4)                  | -                    | (12)                 | (55)                 |
| Gain on lease termination                  | -                    | -                    | (4,174)              | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    |
| Gain on debt settlement                    | -                    | (12,268)             | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    | -                    |
| Change in fair value of investment         | -                    | (150,000)            | 450,000              | 600,000              | (900,000)            | 323,095              | (19,984)             | 4,221                |
|                                            | 161,842              | (10,666)             | 595,802              | 811,972              | (702,464)            | 490,216              | 249,604              | 240,171              |
| Net Loss and comprehensive loss before tax | (152,410)            | 29,521               | (584,755)            | (802,361)            | 712,028              | (480,503)            | (243,304)            | (220,365)            |
| Provision for income tax                   | -                    | -                    | -                    | 6,139                | -                    | 1,513                | -                    | -                    |
| Net Loss and comprehensive loss after tax  | (152,410)            | 29,521               | (584,755)            | (808,500)            | 712,028              | (482,016)            | (243,304)            | (220,365)            |
| EPS                                        | (0.01)               | 0.00                 | (0.02)               | (0.03)               | 0.03                 | (0.02)               | (0.01)               | (0.01)               |

**Discussion of Selected Quarterly Financial Data - Operations**

In the quarter ended June 30, 2026 Fiber sales were \$16,022 (June 30, 2025 - \$16,231) and other sales and services were \$1,7889 (June 30, 2025 - \$1,394). Cost of sales for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 were \$8,379 (June 30, 2025 - \$8,061). The gross margin for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 was \$9,422 (June 30, 2025 - \$9,564).

For the quarter ended June 30, 2026 General and administrative expenses were \$61,097 (June 30, 2025 - \$88,794); Interest and bank charges were \$100,7569 (June 30, 2025 - \$102,060); Amortization was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$6,686); Interest income was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$ 4); increase in fair value of investment \$ nil (June 30, 2025 - \$900,000); Income tax expense was \$ nil (June 30, 2025 \$1,513l).

The net loss and comprehensive loss for quarter ended June 30, 2026 was \$152,410 (\$0.01 per share) (June 30, 2025 \$712,028 income) (\$0.03 per share)). For the quarter ended June 30, 2026 the weighted-average number of shares outstanding was 27,599,172 (June 30, 2025 - 27,599,172).

**22. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL**

The Corporation defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its loans payable, amount due to related party, share capital, contributed surplus and deficit. Its objectives when managing capital are to ensure that the Corporation will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns to its shareholders.

| <b>Management of Capital</b>   | <b>30-Jun-26</b>    | <b>30-Jun-25</b> |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|------------------|
|                                | <b>\$</b>           | <b>\$</b>        |
| Cash and cash equivalents      | <b>47,660</b>       | 14,276           |
| Operating loan                 | <b>418,170</b>      | 463,670          |
| Long term debt                 | -                   | 150,000          |
| Current portion long term debt | <b>150,000</b>      | -                |
| Amount due to related party    | <b>6,506,427</b>    | 5,919,476        |
| Share capital                  | <b>19,953,307</b>   | 19,953,307       |
| Contributed surplus            | <b>9,315,859</b>    | 9,315,859        |
| Deficit                        | <b>(35,846,086)</b> | (34,329,944)     |
| <b>Total Capital</b>           | <b>545,338</b>      | 1,486,643        |

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Corporation, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will make changes to its capital structure as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances. The Corporation's lenders, who are significant shareholders, have indicated that their support will continue over the forthcoming year.

The Terms of the Credit Facility include financial covenants by the Corporation, including the obligation to maintain Debt Service Coverage, defined as the ratio of EBITDA to the total of Interest Expense and scheduled principal payments in respect of Funded Debt, at the end of each financial year of not less than 1.25:1. The credit facility was repaid in full in the prior year.

**23. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS**

Effective February 1, 2023 SLI US Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of SLI, committed to a lease agreement related to office and warehouse premises in Powhatan, Virginia, commencing on February 1, 2023, and terminating on January 31, 2024. At the option of the tenant the lease is renewable for three further one year terms at the same rental. The lease is inclusive of all costs and the tenant is not required to pay any additional rent. By mutual agreement between the landlord and SLI the lease was terminated October 31, 2025.

**24. CAPITAL RESOURCES**

The Corporation does not anticipate any major expenditure on capital resources.

## **25. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS**

The Corporation has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

## **26. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS**

The Corporation holds 112,272 shares in Woodland Biofuels Inc. (“Woodland”); further details appear in Note 7 of the Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2025. Woodland completed a placement of common shares to unrelated third parties at US\$2 per share in 2023 and the Corporation has used US\$2 per share as the carrying value of the investment and recognizes changes in value in the statement of loss. There has been no recent placement of shares and, although the Corporation believes US\$2 per share is a reasonable valuation, management has deemed it appropriate to adjust the fair value of this investment to a nominal value until there is support for a different valuation.

In March, 2025 SLI acquired 30,000,000 shares of MedX Health Corp. in a private transaction with Forest Lane Holdings Limited, a major shareholder of the Corporation, for a total consideration of \$1,800,000. The Purchase price was financed by way of a Promissory Note by SLI for \$1,800,000, with interest at Prime + 2% per year, payable on demand, secured by a pledge of the MedX shares. The closing price for MedX on June 30, 2026 was \$0.06.

## **27. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

In addition to the general Risks and Uncertainties, Readers are referred to Note 20 – Litigation in the Financial Statements to June 30, 2026.

There are risks and uncertainties with the business operation and results of the Corporation. The risks noted below are not the only risks associated with the Corporation and its business, in particular the business of its wholly owned operating subsidiary, SLI. Additional risks and uncertainties, including ones that the Corporation is not aware of or that the Corporation believes currently are not material, may also adversely affect the Corporation’s business.

*The Corporation is in the Development Stage:* The business of SLI, in particular as it is a development stage company, involves a high degree of risk, including, but not necessarily limited to, the risk factors described below.

*Limited Operating History:* Investment in the Corporation should be regarded as speculative, due to the nature of and the present stage of development of its business. SLI has a limited operating history. The likelihood of the success of the SLI, and thus the Corporation, must be considered in light of the risks inherent in, and the difficulties, costs, and complications encountered in the early growth stage of a business enterprise and the development and marketing of new technologies. As a result of its early growth stage of business and its limited operating history, sales and results from operations are inherently more difficult to predict, and as a result, SLI may sustain operating losses.

*Uncertainty of Market Acceptance:* The Corporation currently derives a substantial portion of its revenues from the sale of its portable laser systems and related fiber-optic consumables. Those sales are exclusively to sophisticated medical professionals, and are presently concentrated only in the United States of America. Because of this limited marketplace and target market concentration, a decline in the demand for the products would have a material adverse effect on the Corporation. There can be no assurance that the Corporation’s expanded marketing and sales efforts will result in increased market acceptance for its products.

*Supply Dependency:* Manufacture of the products distributed by SLI is dependent on the continued efficient supply of component parts from two key exclusive suppliers, both based in Europe. The shortage of supply of any machines, parts or materials would seriously jeopardize SLI’s ability to bring its products to market.

*Dependence on Distribution Relationships:* The business of SLI is dependent on the performance of its distributors.

*Technological Factors:* Technology of the complexity developed by SLI and its manufacturers may contain errors which, from time to time, become apparent subsequent to product introduction. To date, the cost to SLI of meeting its warranty obligations has not been significant and is, as far as possible, passed back to the respective manufacturer. However, SLI’s product operating experience is limited, and increased warranty claims could have a material adverse effect on SLI’s stature and acceptability in its marketplace.

*Product Liability:* The Corporation believes that it has adequate third party liability and errors and omissions insurance. To date, it has not made any claims with respect to this insurance. However, future product liability claims not

covered by such insurance or in excess of the limits of such insurance could have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Corporation.

*Technological and Product Obsolescence:* The medical/surgical laser industry is characterized by rapid and significant technological changes. Current competitors or new market entrants could introduce new or enhanced products with features that render SLI's products obsolete or less marketable. Certain competitors are significantly larger, and thus have substantially greater financial resources. The ability of SLI to compete successfully will depend in large measure on the ability of SLI and its respective exclusive manufacturers to maintain a technically superior research and development staff and to adapt to technological changes and advances in the industry, including providing for the continued compatibility of its products with evolving industry standards.

*Protection of Intellectual Property:* The Corporation has not applied for patents relating to the products it distributes because, at this time, the relevant technology rights belong to third parties, namely the manufacturers. SLI is preparing certain technological products and improvements that it may, if and when the opportunity arises, become the subject of application for patent or other proprietary right protection. It may be possible for competitors or customers to copy or duplicate certain aspects of the products distributed by SLI or obtain information that SLI and/or its manufacturers regard as proprietary. Furthermore, there can be no assurance that others will not independently develop products similar to those developed or planned by SLI and its manufacturers.

*Infringement of Proprietary Rights:* Although the Corporation believes that the products it distributes do not infringe on the proprietary rights of others and has not received any notice of claimed infringement, certain of the products it distributes could infringe on existing proprietary rights. If any such infringement does exist, there can be no assurance that any necessary licenses or rights could be obtained on terms satisfactory to Corporation or the respective manufacturer or that necessary modification could be made to the infringing products in a timely or commercially feasible manner.

*Strict regulatory environment:* SLI's laser devices and fiber delivery systems require regulatory approval for commercial sale. Numerous statutes and regulations govern human testing and the manufacture and sale of medical devices in the United States, Canada and the European Union and other countries where SLI intends to market its product. Such legislation and regulation bears upon, among other things, the approval of protocols, human testing, the approval of manufacturing facilities, testing procedures and controlled research, review and approval of manufacturing, preclinical and clinical data prior to marketing approval, as well as regulation of marketing activities including advertising and labelling.

While SLI has obtained relevant regulatory approvals in the United States for its current range of key laser products, future products and future developments of existing products may require submission for further testing of which the outcome cannot be guaranteed. Any failure to obtain necessary regulatory approval in future would materially adversely affect SLI's business, financial condition and results of operations.

*Dependence Upon Key Personnel:* The success of the Corporation is largely dependent on the personal efforts of certain key officers and employees. The loss of any of these key individuals could have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's business and prospects. In this respect the Corporation does not currently maintain keyman insurance. All employees, as a condition of employment, have signed confidentiality and non-compete agreements.

*Government Assistance:* The Corporation may utilize its entitlement for government assistance under applicable plans or programs that are designed to encourage investment in technology. There can be no assurance that such assistance will be made available to the Corporation with respect to any research and development of its technologies. There can be no assurance that the Corporation's research and development efforts will qualify for such assistance.

*Risk of International Sales:* The continued growth of the Corporation's business will depend to a significant extent on sales to customers located outside Canada – principally in the United States of America and the Caribbean. The cost of supporting a widespread customer base could have a materially adverse effect on the Corporation.

*Risk of US Tariffs:* The Corporation's subsidiaries import equipment from Europe and Asia and the impact of any US tariffs is unknown.

*Insurance costs could negatively impact profitability:* The cost of insurance, including director and officer, worker's compensation, property, product liability and general liability insurance, has risen significantly in recent years and is expected to continue to increase. These increases, and the Corporation's increased risk due to increased deductibles and reduced coverages, could have a negative impact on results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

*Risk of product liability claims:* The use of medical devices for treatment of humans, even after regulatory marketing clearance approval is obtained, can result in product liability claims. Product liability claims can be expensive, difficult to defend and may result in large judgments or settlements. The Corporation currently maintains product liability insurance in connection with the use of its devices but may not, in the future, be able to obtain or maintain adequate protection against potential liabilities arising from such use. If the Corporation is unable to obtain sufficient levels of insurance at acceptable cost or otherwise protect against potential product liability claims, it will be exposed to product liability claims. A successful product liability claim in excess of the Corporation's insurance coverage could harm the Corporation's financial condition, results of operations and ability to continue in business. Even if a claim is not successful, defending such a claim may be time-consuming and expensive.

*Risk of use of product in unapproved circumstances:* While the Corporation is prohibited by law from marketing or promoting any unapproved use of its products, physicians/clinicians in most jurisdictions, can use these products in ways or circumstances other than those strictly within the scope of the regulatory approval. Although the product training the Corporation will provide to physicians and other health care professionals will be limited to approved uses or for clinical trials, no assurance can be given that claims might not be asserted against the Corporation if its product is used in ways or for procedures that are not approved.

*Unexpected product safety or efficacy concerns:* Unexpected safety or efficacy concerns can arise with respect to marketed products, whether or not scientifically justified, leading to product recalls, withdrawals or declining sales, as well as product liability, consumer fraud and/or other claims. This could have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's business, financial results and operating results

*Future Financing Requirements:* The Corporation anticipates that it will require additional financing in the future in order to fund continued product development and marketing. There is no assurance that such financing will be available.

*Debt Service Coverage:* The Terms of the Credit Facility include financial covenants by the Corporation, including the obligation to maintain Debt Service Coverage, defined as the ratio of EBITDA to the total of Interest Expense and scheduled principal payments in respect of Funded Debt, at the end of each financial year of not less than 1.25:1.

*Foreign Exchange Rates:* Substantially all of the Corporation's sales are denominated in U.S. dollars. General and Administrative costs are incurred principally in Canadian dollars, while costs of product acquisition from manufacturers in Europe are denominated in Euros. The economics of the Corporation's business may be adversely affected by fluctuations in foreign exchange rates which may adversely affect both sales and gross margins from the sales of its products.

*Dilution:* Calls for additional capital to develop the Corporation's business in the future may be met by issuance of common shares, leading to dilution of existing shareholder interests.

*No Dividends:* The Corporation has not paid any dividends with respect to its Common Shares and does not anticipate paying any dividends in the foreseeable future.

In addition to the foregoing risks and uncertainties, there are also financial risks discussed in detail in Note 17 to the Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2026.

## **28. DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING**

As required by National Instrument 52-109, the Corporation's Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") will be filing annual and quarterly certificates of disclosure concurrent with the filing of its annual and quarterly filings.

The Board of Directors together with an independent and qualified Audit Committee provide direct oversight responsibilities for the review of the quarterly and annual financial statements.

## **29. STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING**

Since June 21, 2017, the shares have been listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange, trading under the symbol ASTI.

**30. SHARE CAPITAL, WARRANTS AND INCENTIVE STOCK OPTIONS**

As at June 30, 2026 and at the date of this report there are 27,599,172 issued and outstanding common shares (June 30, 2025 – 27,599,172).

As at June 30, 2026 and at the date of this report there are nil issued and outstanding Incentive Stock Options to purchase common shares (June 30, 2025 – nil).

**Further Information**

Additional information may be found in the Corporation's documents filed on SEDAR+ at [www.sedarplus.ca](http://www.sedarplus.ca).

**DATED: August 27, 2026**

**CORPORATE PROFILE**

**Board of Directors**

|                                               |                    |
|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| David J. Hennigar, Bedford, Nova Scotia       | Director, Chairman |
| Charlotte Janssen, Toronto, Ontario           | Director           |
| Dr. Stanley Swierzewski III, Holyoke, MA, USA | Director           |

**Corporate Officers**

|                                             |                         |
|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Michael Machika, Fonthill, Ontario          | Chief Executive Officer |
| Lorne S. MacFarlane, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia | Chief Financial Officer |
| Christopher H. Freeman, King City, Ontario  | Secretary               |

**Corporate Office**

89 Scollard Street  
Toronto, ON M5R 1G4  
Tel.: (902) 410-9013  
Fax: (902) 484-7599

**Corporate Information**

|                            |                                                          |
|----------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------|
| Bankers                    | Royal Bank of Canada, Richmond Hill, Ontario             |
| Lawyers                    | C. H. Freeman, Barrister & Solicitor, King City, Ontario |
| Auditors                   | Kreston GTA, Mississauga, Ontario                        |
| Transfer Agent & Registrar | TSX Trust Company, Toronto, Ontario                      |